Oklahoma law.
ENROLLED HOUSE
BILL NO. 1788 By: Hamilton and Steidley of
the House

and

Haney and Hobson of the
Senate

An Act relating to state finance; amending 11 O.S.
1991, Sections 24-115, 49-100.5, 50-104.2, as
amended by Section 2, Chapter 173, 0.S.L. 1995 (11
0.S. Supp. 1995, Section 50-104.2), which relate to
cities and towns, 47 0.S. 1991, Section 2-303.1, as
last amended by Section 5, Chapter 81, 0.3.L. 1995
(47 O0.S. Supp. 1995, Section 2-303.1), which
relates to motor vehicles, 60 0.S. 1991, Section
180.1, which relates to property, 62 0.S. 1991,
Sections 7.2, as last amended by Section 2, Chapter
212, O0.S5.L. 1995, 7.3, 41.19, as amended by Section
1, Chapter 152, O0.S.L. 1992 and 41.21, as last
amended by Section 6, Chapter 292, 0.S.L. 1995 (62
0.S. Supp. 1995, Sections 7.2, 41.19 and 41.21),
which relate to public finance, Section 20, Chapter
330, O0.S.L. 1993 (63 O0.S. Supp. 1995, Section
3220), which relates to the University Hospitals
Authority, 64 0.S. 1991, Section 156, which relates
to public lands, 69 0.S. 1991, Section 1720, which
relates to roads, bridges and ferries, 70 0O.S.
1991, Section 3909, as last amended by Section 1,
Chapter 317, O0.S.L. 1994 (70 O0.S. Supp. 1995,
Section 3909), which relates to schools, 74 0O.S.
1991, Section 212A, as last amended by Section 1,
Chapter 299, 0.S.L. 1994, 452.10, 840.16b, as
renumbered by Section 54, Chapter 242, 0.S.L. 1994,
and as last amended by Section 13, Chapter 283,
O0.S.L. 1994, 865, 907, as amended by Section 2,
Chapter 381, 0.S.L. 1994 and 5062.19 (74 O0.S. Supp.
1995, Sections 212A, 840-2.17 and 907), which
relate to state government, 82 0.S5. 1991, Section
866, which relates to waters and water rights and
85 0.5. 1991, Section 139, as amended by Section 2,
Chapter 60, 0.S.L. 1992 (85 0.S. Supp. 1995,
Section 139), which relates to workers'
compensation; requiring certain statements and
audits to be filed in accordance with certain
requirements and by certain dates; clarifying
statutory references; deleting obsolete language;
requiring certain statements to be audited in
accordance with certain requirements; deleting
requirement that certain report and accompanying
information be filed monthly; modifying required
minimum balance in Canceled Warrant Fund; modifying
claims subject to certain procedures and
authorizing Director of State Finance to establish
certain alternative procedures; deleting



requirement for preaudit of certain claims;
modifying responsibilities of Division of Central
Accounting and Reporting; deleting provision that
certain provisions are notwithstanding other
provisions; requiring annual audit of accounts and
records of State School Land Department; deleting
requirement for certain bond and form for affidavit
of lost or destroyed warrant; deleting certain duty
of State Treasurer; providing for determination of
government entities to which certain filing
requirements apply; modifying requirements of
appointing authorities in setting compensation of
employees; requiring Director of State Finance to
cause to be prepared comprehensive annual financial
report and specifying requirements related thereto;
authorizing Director to establish certain
procedures and guidelines; amending 68 0.S. 1991,
Section 262, as amended by Section 3, Chapter 385,
0.S.L. 1994 (68 0.S. Supp. 1995, Section 262),
which relates to contracts with auditors;
specifying source of funds for expenditure on such
contracts; prohibiting payment until certain
deposits are made; prohibiting certain disclosure
of information; providing for codification;
providing an effective date; and declaring an
emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 11 0.S5. 1991, Section 24-115, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 24-115. Within ninety (90) days following the closing
of each fiscal year, the Authority shall cause to be prepared
certified financial statements which shall be filed with the State
Auditor and Inspector within sieEty {60 —days—efpreparatiorn and with
the Director of State Finance in accordance with the requirements
for financial statement audits in Section 212A of Title 74 of the
Oklahoma Statutes.

SECTION 2. AMENDATORY 11 0.S. 1991, Section 49-100.5, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 49-100.5 A. The principal office of the System shall
be in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma. Offices shall be assigned to the
System by the &ff£ie £ Publie Affairs Department of Central
Services. Upon the failure or inability of the 6ffiece—of Publie
Affairs Department of Central Services to provide adequate
facilities, the State Board is hereby authorized to contract for
necessary office space in suitable quarters.

B. The State Board shall keep a record of all of its
proceedings, which shall be open for inspection at all reasonable
hours. A report including such information as the operation of the
System for the past fiscal year, including income, disbursements,
and the financial condition of the System at the end of each fiscal
year and showing the valuation of its assets, investments, and
liabilities, shall be delivered to the Governor after the end of
each fiscal year but prior to October 1 of the next fiscal year and
made available to the firefighters and participating municipalities.

C. The State Auditor and Inspector shall make an annual audit
of the accounts of the System. Said The audit shall be filed as
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soon after the close of the fiscal year as practicable, buwt—ret
Tater—than becember 31+—of the next—fiseal—ear 1in accordance with
the requirements for financial statement audits in Section 212A of
Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes.

SECTION 3. AMENDATORY 11 0.S. 1991, Section 50-104.2, as
amended by Section 2, Chapter 173, O0.S.L. 1995 (11 0.S. Supp. 1995,
Section 50-104.2), is amended to read as follows:

Section 50-104.2 A. The principal office of the System shall
be in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma. Netwithstanding any Statutes—or
rules—+teo—+the econtrary—the The State Board is hereby authorized to
contract for necessary office space in suitable quarters.

B. The State Board shall keep a record of all of its
proceedings, which shall be open for inspection at all reasonable
hours. A report including such information as the operation of the
System for the past fiscal year, including income, disbursements,
and the financial condition of the fund at the end of each fiscal
year and showing the valuation of its assets, investments, and
liabilities, shall be delivered to the Governor after the end of
each fiscal year but prior to October 1 of the next fiscal year and
made available to the members and participating municipalities.

C. The State Auditor and Inspector shall make an annual audit
of the accounts of the System. &ai3d The audit shall be filed as
soon after the close of the fiscal year as practicable, buwt——reot
Tater—thanr Pbecember 3+—of thenext—Ffiseatl—ear 1in accordance with
the requirements for financial statement audits in Section 212A of
Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes.

SECTION 4. AMENDATORY 47 0.5. 1991, Section 2-303.1, as
last amended by Section 5, Chapter 81, 0.35.L. 1995 (47 0.S. Supp.
1995, Section 2-303.1), is amended to read as follows:

Section 2-303.1 A. The Oklahoma Law Enforcement Retirement
Board shall discharge £heir its duties with respect to the System
solely in the interest of the participants and beneficiaries and:

1. For the exclusive purpose of:
a. providing benefits to participants and their
beneficiaries, and
b. defraying reasonable expenses of administering the
System;
2. With the care, skill, prudence, and diligence under the

circumstances then prevailing that a prudent person acting in a like
capacity and familiar with such matters would use in the conduct of
an enterprise of a like character and with like aims;

3. By diversifying the investments of the System so as to
minimize the risk of large losses, unless under the circumstances it
is clearly prudent not to do so; and

4, In accordance with the laws, documents and instruments
governing the System.
B. The Board may procure insurance indemnifying the members of

the Board from personal loss or accountability from liability
resulting from a member's action or inaction as a member of the
Board.

C. The Board may establish an investment committee. The
investment committee shall be composed of not more than five (5)
members of the Board appointed by the president of the Board. The
committee shall make recommendations to the full Board on all
matters related to the choice of custodians and managers of the
assets of the System, on the establishment of investment and fund
management guidelines, and in planning future investment policy.
The committee shall have no authority to act on behalf of the Board
in any circumstances whatsoever. No recommendation of the committee
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shall have effect as an action of the Board nor take effect without
the approval of the Board as provided by law.

D. The Board shall retain qualified investment managers to
provide for the investment of the monies of the System. The
investment managers shall be chosen by a solicitation of proposals
on a competitive bid basis pursuant to standards set by the Board.
Subject to the overall investment guidelines set by the Board, the
investment managers shall have full discretion in the management of
those monies of the System allocated to the investment managers.

The Board shall manage those monies not specifically allocated to
the investment managers. The monies of the System allocated to the
investment managers shall be actively managed by the investment
managers, which may include selling investments and realizing losses
if such action is considered advantageous to longer term return
maximization. Because of the total return objective, no distinction
shall be made for management and performance evaluation purposes
between realized and unrealized capital gains and losses.

E. Funds and revenues for investment by the investment managers
or the Board shall be placed with a custodian selected by the Board.
The custodian shall be a bank or trust company offering pension fund
master trustee and master custodial services. The custodian shall
be chosen by a solicitation of proposals on a competitive bid basis
pursuant to standards set by the Board. 1In compliance with the
investment policy guidelines of the Board, the custodian bank or
trust company shall be contractually responsible for ensuring that
all monies of the System are invested in income-producing investment
vehicles at all times. If a custodian bank or trust company has not
received direction from the investment managers of the System as to
the investment of the monies of the System in specific investment
vehicles, the custodian bank or trust company shall be contractually
responsible to the Board for investing the monies in appropriately
collateralized short-term interest-bearing investment vehicles.

F. By November++—31988—andprieor Prior to August 1 of each
year +hereafter, the Board shall develop a written investment plan
for the System.

G. The Board shall compile a quarterly financial report of all
the funds of the System on a fiscal year basis. The report shall be
compiled pursuant to uniform reporting standards prescribed by the
Oklahoma State Pension Commission for all state retirement systems.
The report shall include several relevant measures of investment
value, including acquisition cost and current fair market value with
appropriate summaries of total holdings and returns. The report
shall contain combined and individual rate of returns of the
investment managers by category of investment, over periods of time.
The Board shall include in the quarterly reports all commissions,
fees or payments for investment services performed on behalf of the
Board. The report shall be distributed to the Governor, the
Oklahoma State Pension Commission, the Legislative Service Bureau,
the Speaker of the House of Representatives and the President Pro
Tempore of the Senate.

H. After July 1 and before October 1 of each year, the Board
shall publish widely an annual report presented in simple and easily
understood language pursuant to uniform reporting standards
prescribed by the Oklahoma State Pension Commission for all state
retirement systems. The report shall be submitted to the Governor,
the Speaker of the House of Representatives, the President Pro
Tempore of the Senate, the Oklahoma State Pension Commission and the
members of the System. The annual report shall cover the operation
of the System during the past fiscal year, including income,
disbursements, and the financial condition of the System at the end
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of the fiscal year. The annual report shall also contain the
information issued in the quarterly reports required pursuant to
subsection G of this section as well as a summary of the results of
the most recent actuarial valuation to include total assets, total
liabilities, unfunded liability or over funded status, contributions
and any other information deemed relevant by the Board. The annual
report shall be written in such a manner as to permit a readily
understandable means for analyzing the financial condition and
performance of the System for the fiscal year. The annual financial

statements must be audited and filed in accordance with the
requirements set forth for financial statement audits in Section
212A of Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes.

I. The Board may retain an attorney licensed to practice law in
this state. The attorney shall serve at the pleasure of the Board
for such compensation as set by the Board. The Attorney General
shall furnish such legal services as may be requested by the Board.

SECTION 5. AMENDATORY 60 O0.S. 1991, Section 180.1, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 180.1 The trustees of every trust created for the
benefit and furtherance of any public function with the State of
Oklahoma or any county or municipality as the beneficiary or
beneficiaries thereof must cause an audit to be made of, including,
but not limited to, the funds, accounts, and fiscal affairs of such
trust, such audit to be ordered within thirty (30) days of the close
of each fiscal year of the trust. The audit shall be filed in
accordance with the requirements set forth for financial statement
audits in Section 212A of Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes.

SECTION 6. AMENDATORY 62 0.S. 1991, Section 7.2, as last
amended by Section 2, Chapter 212, 0.S.L. 1995 (62 0.S. Supp. 1995,
Section 7.2), is amended to read as follows:

Section 7.2 A. There is hereby re-created, to continue until
July 1, 1996, in accordance with the provisions of the Oklahoma
Sunset Law, Section 3901 et seqg. of Title 74 of the Oklahoma
Statutes, a Special Agency Account Board, to consist of the Director
of State Finance, the State Treasurer and the Director of the
Legislative Service Bureau. The Board shall have the authority to
approve the establishment of agency special accounts in the official
depository of the State Treasury. In the case of institutions of
higher education, the Special Agency Account Board, acting in
conjunction with the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education,
shall establish special agency accounts as appropriate which shall
be consistent with provisions of the Oklahoma Budget Law of 1947,
Section 41.1 et seq. of this title, as it relates to institutions in
The Oklahoma State System of Higher Education.

B. The Board, created by this section, shall adopt procedures
including application forms, justification and other pertinent
information as to the basis for a state agency application for the
establishment of agency special accounts.

C. The Board may approve agency special accounts for money
received by state agencies for the following purposes:
1. Benefit programs for individuals, including, but not limited

to, unemployment compensation, workers' compensation and state
retirement programs;

2. Revenues produced by activities or facilities ancillary to
the operation of a state agency which receive no money, directly or
indirectly, from or through that state agency, including, but not
limited to, revenues from the sales of food at retail level, sales
at canteens, sales at student unions, sales at student bookstores,
receipts from athletic programs and receipts from housing.
Provided, however, that a state institution of higher learning may
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purchase necessary equipment and instructional supplies and office
supplies from a student bookstore, or, subject to authorization by
the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education, may rent building
space for institutional use in a building operated by an
organization or entity whose existence is ancillary to the operation
of a state agency, and whose cost was financed in whole or in part
with revenue-type bonds; provided, further, that the cost of such
office supplies or space rental shall not exceed the cost of similar
supplies or rentals available commercially;

3. Gifts, devises and bequests with an agency as beneficiary,
unless otherwise provided by statute;

4. Evidence funds for law enforcement agencies;

5. Student loan funds and scholarship funds;

6. Funds held in escrow;

7. Land Commission funds;

8 Funds for which the state agency acts as custodian,

including, but not limited to, fees from employee earnings approved
by the governing board of the agency, funds of student organizations
including student activity fees collected by an educational
institution as a separate item in enrollment procedures,
professional organizations, patients and inmates;

9. Funds used by the Oklahoma Tax Commission to pay for the
filing of liens with the Federal Aviation Administration;

10. Temporary accounts for funds arising from new or amended
legislation not otherwise provided for in statute or for other
emergency situations. Such accounts are to be utilized only pending
legislative action directing custody of such funds;

11. Payment of liability claims against the state;

12. Activities of the various Armory Boards of the Oklahoma
Military Department to receive and dispense funds derived by the
Armory Boards pursuant to Sections 232.6 and 232.7 of Title 44 of
the Oklahoma Statutes; and

13. Payment of expenses incurred in connection with the
acceptance of payments made with nationally recognized credit cards.
D. The State Treasurer is authorized to accept deposit of money

made directly to agency special accounts approved by the Board. All
money received by a state agency, as described in Section 7.1 of
this title, shall be deposited in State Treasury funds or accounts
and no money shall be deposited in banks or other depositories
unless the said bank accounts are maintained by the State Treasurer
or are for the deposit of authorized petty cash funds.
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¥+~ Money deposited in agency special accounts shall be
disbursed on vouchers issued by the state agency concerned to
accomplish the purpose for which the money was intended.
6+~ F. Funds and revenues of the Grand River Dam Authority are
exempt from the requirements of this section.
H- G. Funds and revenues of the Oklahoma Municipal Power

Authority are exempt from the requirements of this section.

i+ H. Monies used for investment purposes by the Oklahoma
Firefighters Pension and Retirement System, the Oklahoma Police
Pension and Retirement System, the Uniform Retirement System for
Justices and Judges, the Oklahoma Law Enforcement Retirement System,
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the Oklahoma Public Employees Retirement System, the Teachers'
Retirement System of Oklahoma, the State Insurance Fund, the State
and Education Employees Group Insurance Board, the Commissioners of
the Land Office, and the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education
for its Endowment Trust Fund are exempt from the requirements of
this section, and shall be placed with the respective custodian bank
or trust company.

SECTION 7. AMENDATORY 62 0.S. 1991, Section 7.3, is
amended to read as follows:
Section 7.3 A. At+h nd—of ecach month,—eaeh Fach state

agency shall furnish to the Director of State Finance, in such form
as ke the Director shall prescribe, a—report detailed information
showing the income, disbursements, and transfers for each agency
clearing account and each agency's special account. Sgeh—¥report
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disbursements and transfers shall be identified in accordance with
code designations as provided in the StateBudget—o6ffiee accounting
procedures of the Office of State Finance.

B. The Director of State Finance may approve any modification
in the code designations of income, disbursements and transfers that
he or she finds expedient.

C. The State Treasurer shall not honor vouchers disbursing and
transferring monies from agency clearing accounts or special
accounts, when he or she has been notified by the Director of State
Finance that an agency hkas 1s not filedreports—as—provided in
compliance with the provisions of subsection A of this section.

SECTION 8. AMENDATORY 62 0.S5. 1991, Section 41.19, as
amended by Section 1, Chapter 152, 0.S.L. 1992 (62 0.S. Supp. 1995,
Section 41.19), is amended to read as follows:

Section 41.19 A. BEffeetiveJulty++—+H7—andthereafter—att
All bonds and interest coupons redeemed by the State Treasurer and a
duplicate of each and every receipt issued by him for monies
received into the State Treasury, shall be delivered immediately to,
and receipted for, by the Director of State Finance who shall
maintain such documents as a permanent record of his or her office.
It shall be the duty of the Director of State Finance to audit such
redeemed documents and to apportion and distribute the collections
as indicated by the State Treasury receipts to the respective funds
and account to which the same shall have accrued, or may belong.
Beginning—dudty—+—3889—=3t+ All warrants and checks redeemed by the
State Treasurer shall be maintained by the State Treasurer in
accordance with the provisions of Sections 564 305 through 54+ 317
of Title #4 67 of the Oklahoma Statutes. In the event that
nonpayable warrants are issued pursuant to the provisions of Section
23 of Article 38 X of the Constitution of the State of Oklahoma, it
shall be the duty of the Director of State Finance to issue and
publish the official call for payment for any warrants that may be
outstanding and registered as "nonpayable". Notice of such call
shall be published in some newspaper of general circulation,
published at the seat of governmment, and interest on all warrants so
called for payment shall cease on or after ten (10) days from the
date of the first publication of such notice. The Director of State
Finance shall be responsible for the custody of claims certified +e
Bim for payment which call for the disbursement of money from the
Treasury. Such claims shall be maintained in files accessible to
the Division of Central Accounting and Reporting and the employees
of the Division of Central Accounting and Reporting shall have
authority to inspect such claims for the purpose of making
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accounting adjustments on the records maintained by the Director of
State Finance.

B. All warrants, checks or orders issued after—Junre—36+—3980
by the State Treasurer against claims submitted through the Director
of State Finance in payment of obligations of the state which shall
for any cause remain outstanding or unpaid for a period of ninety
(90) days after funds are available for their payment shall be
revoked and canceled. The Director of State Finance shall forthwith
make proper entry thereof on the records of his or her office and
shall notify both the State Treasurer and the administrative head of
the agency certifying the claim for payment of the fact of such
entry of cancellation. Thereafter, no such warrants shall be paid
except that the holder of any warrant that may be canceled pursuant
to the provisions of this section, may, within thirty-six (36)
months following the month in which the warrant was canceled,
present the warrant or an affidavit of loss or destruction, and a
request for reissue to the Director of State Finance who shall on
the third Monday of each month certify a claim for payment of those
verlfled unpaid requests presented during months past. Prevideds
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If, for any reason, a warrant should not be issued to replace a
warrant canceled pursuant to the provisions of this section, the
administrative head of the agency originally certifying the claim
for payment shall, within seven (7) days after notification of the
cancellation, advise the Director of State Finance that a reissue
should not be made. Warrants issued or caused to be issued by the
Department of Human Services for public assistance or medical
assistance may be reissued at any time within three (3) vyears after
cancellation upon submission of the canceled warrants to the
Department, provided the three-year limitation shall not apply to

warrants issued prior to £k ffeetive date—of+theaet May 1, 1992.
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C. There is hereby created in the State Treasury a fund to be

known as the Canceled Warrant Fund. The Director of State Finance
shall transfer to the Canceled Warrant Fund the total of the payable
amounts of the warrants canceled pursuant to the provisions of this
section from the funds and accounts against which the canceled
warrants had been drawn, and shall disburse from the fund such
amounts as necessary to pay warrants reissued as provided in this
section. The expenditure shall be recorded in the fund and account
against which the original canceled warrant was issued and
disbursements from the Canceled Warrant Fund shall not be considered
expenses of the state nor shall receipts to the fund be considered
revenue to the state. Claims drawn against the Canceled Warrant
Fund shall identify the current holder of record and the warrant
number of the canceled warrant.

D. The Director of State Finance shall determine the minimum
necessary balance to be maintained in the Canceled Warrant Fund and
on the third Monday of October ke shall transfer the amount in
excess of the required minimum balance to the General Revenue Fund
of the current year. The minimum balance retained shall be not less

than the total amount of the warrants canceled in—+the mest recently
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S g—a—sweh—fiseal—ear by statute within the past
thirty-six 6) months preceding October 1 of each year and which
remain eligible for replacement according to the records of the
Office of State Finance.
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SECTION 9. AMENDATORY 62 0.S. 1991, Section 41.21, as
last amended by Section 6, Chapter 292, 0.S.L. 1995 (62 0.S. Supp.

1995, Section 41.21), 1is amended to read as follows:

Section 41.21 A. Except as otherwise provided by subsections
B, C, D, E, F, G and H of this section, procedures for effecting
payment of claims or payrolls shall include the following:

1. All miscellaneous claims and payredtts payroll claims which
are to be used to authorize the payment of money from the State
Treasury, shall be filed with the Director of State Finance for
audit and settlement prior to being filed for payment with the State
Treasurer—Fhe; provided, the Director of State Finance may
establish alternative procedures for the settlement of claims
through the Office of State Finance whenever such procedures are
deemed more advantageous and consistent with the requirements of
this act. Such procedures may include, but are not limited to, at
the discretion of the Director of State Finance may—at—hiseor her
diseretion,—establish:

a. a procedure to permit consolidated payment to vendors
for claims involving more than one agency of the state
when audit and settlement of such claims, as
hereinafter provided, can in all respects be
accomplished+,
procedures based upon valid statistical sampling
models for preaudit of claims, except for payroll
claims and travel claims, against contracts, purchase
orders and other commitments before entering such
claims against the appropriation allotment accounts,
and
policies, procedures and performance criteria for the
participation of agencies or departments, not
authorized in subsections B through H of this section,
£0 engage in an alternative system for the settlement
of claims through the Office of State Finance; and
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3+ After claims andfer or payrolls or both have been properly
audited and recorded against the respective contracts, purchase
orders, other commitments and appropriation allotment accounts, the
Division of Central Accounting and Reporting shall certify such
claims amdter or payrolls to the State Treasurer for payment. It
shall be the responsibility of the Division of Central Accounting
and Reporting to determine:

a. that all material legal requirements concerning the
expenditure of monies involved in each claim or
payroll have been complied with, and

b. that funds have been properly and legally allotted for
the payment of the claim or payroll and that a
sufficient balance exists for the payment of same.

Sufficient space shall be provided on each claim ewmeter and
payroll for the Director of State Finance to indicate that the claim
or payroll has been approved for payment by the Division of Central
Accounting and Reporting. The Director of State Finance shall
authorize bonded employees in the Division of Central Accounting and
Reporting to execute the signed approval of each claim or payroll
which shall be certified to the State Treasurer for payment.
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seetion;—the The Department of Human Services is authorized to
establish an encumbrance and preaudit system for settlement of
claims relating to public assistance, social service benefits and
medical benefits to or for persons eligible under applicable federal
laws and regulations, Oklahoma Statutes, and policies established by
the Oklahoma Commission for Human Services. The following programs
shall be eligible for this procedure:

1. Aid to Families with Dependent Children;

Aid to Aged, Blind and Disabled;

Medical Assistance;

Day Care;

Refugee Resettlement;

Low Income Heating and Energy Assistance;

General Assistance;

Crippled Children;

Social Services under Title XX of the U.S. Social Security
Act, 42 U.S.C., Section 301 et seq.;

10. Adoption Subsidies;

11. Foster Care;

12. Medical Examination;

13. Area Agencies on Aging;

14. Any contract for service for which the Department of Central
Services has approved as qualifying for a fixed and uniform rate
pursuant to Section 85.7 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes;

15. Sheltered Workshops;

16. Contracted Group Homes;

17. Rehabilitative Client Interpreters;

18. Rehabilitative Client Drivers; and

19. Maternal and Child Health Services Block Grant.

The Department of Human Services shall provide to the Director
of State Finance, for approval prior to inclusion in this procedure,
detailed listings of the type of payments to be made for each of
these programs. The Department of Human Services shall provide the
Director of State Finance a daily report of the dollar amount of
claims settled and checks or warrants written, the dollar amount of
checks or warrants canceled, and the dollar amount of checks or
warrants canceled by statutes.
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section;—the The State Department of Rehabilitation Services is
authorized to establish an encumbrance and preaudit system for
settlement of claims relating to social service benefits and medical
benefits to or for persons eligible under applicable federal laws
and regulations, Oklahoma Statutes, and policies established by the
Commission for Rehabilitation Services for the following programs:

1. Vocational and other rehabilitation;
2. Educational services;

3. Disability Determination Services; and
4. Visual Services.

The State Department of Rehabilitation Services shall provide to
the Director of State Finance, for approval prior to inclusion in
this procedure, detailed listings of the type of payments to be made
for each of these programs. The State Department of Rehabilitation
Services shall provide the Director of State Finance a daily report
of the dollar amount of claims settled and checks or warrants
written, the dollar amount of checks or warrants canceled, and the
dollar amount of checks or warrants canceled by statutes.

D. Preovisteons—ef subseetion A of this seetion notwithstandingr
£he The Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education and the Director
of State Finance shall jointly establish a system for the settlement
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of claims, excepting payroll, by entities of The Oklahoma State
System of Higher Education. The settlement system shall include
policy, procedures, and performance criteria for participation. The
State Regents are authorized to approve or disapprove the
participation of any institution or other entity of the State System

in the claims settlement system.
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section;—agencetres Agencies administering certain major federal
assistance programs are authorized to establish a preaudit and
settlement system for claims andfer or payments or both relating to
the purposes of the stated federal assistance programs. The State
Treasurer shall promulgate rules and regulations for the state in
accordance with Federal Banking and National Automated Clearing
House Association standards and agencies shall be required to
utilize automated clearing house procedures and regulations
established by the State Treasurer provided that no individual or
entity shall be required to have a bank account unless required by
federal law or federal regulation. Agencies shall be further
required to present these transactions to the Office of State
Finance in a summarized format and shall include any accounting
information necessary as determined by the Director of State Finance
including, but not limited to, information related to Public Law
101-453 the Cash Management Improvement Act, 31 U.S.C., Sections
3335, 6501 and 6503. Expenditures for administration of the stated
federal assistance programs shall not be eligible for these

procedures.
The following programs shall be eligible for this procedure:

1. National School Lunch Program;

2. Job Training Partnership Act, 29 U.S.C., Section 1501 et
seq. ;

3. Chapter 1 Programs - Local Education Agencies;

4. Pell Grant Program;

5. School Breakfast Program;

6. Federal, State and Local Partnerships for Educational
Improvement;

7. Unemployment Trust Fund;

8. Special Education State Grants;

9. Alcohol and Drug Abuse and Mental Health Services Block
Grant;

10. Child and Adult Care Food Program;

11. Special Supplemental Food Program for Women, Infants and
Children;

12. Community Development Block Grant;

13. Community Services Block Grant;

14. Vocational Education - Basic Grants to States;

15. Capitalization Grants for State Revolving Funds;

16. Highway Planning and Construction (contractor estimates and

right-of-way payments) ;

17. Special Milk Program;

18. Summer Food Service;

19. U.S. Departments of Health and Human Services, Housing and
Urban Development, Education, and the Bureau of Indian Affairs grant
awards administered by the Oklahoma Department of Education and
ultimately received by eligible subrecipients;

20. Home Investment Partnership Program;
21. Emergency Shelter Grant Program;

22. Rental Rehabilitation;

23. Emergency Homeless Program;

24. Weatherization;

25. Employment Service;
ENR. H. B. NO. 1788 Page 11



26. Veterans State Nursing Home Care;

27. Cooperative Extension Service;

28. Rehabilitative Services-Base Support;
29. Medical Assistance;

30. Social Security Disability Insurance;

31. Food Stamps;
32. Payments to States for Child Care Assistance;

33. Drug Free Schools and Communities - State Grants;

34. Drug Control and System Improvement - Formula Grant; =ard
35. Disaster Assistance; and

36. Low Income Heating and Energy Assistance.

The Director of State Finance shall establish a disbursing fund
which shall receive all federal, state matching and other funds
which make up the total funding sources for each of the above
federal programs.
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seetion;—+the The Director of State Finance shall be authorized to
process payments for federal tax withholding without claim forms.
The Director of State Finance shall establish a separate fund for
the purpose of accumulating federal income tax withholding from
payrolls and remitting same to the United States Treasury.

G. Netwithstanding—the provisions—ef subseetion A of this
seetion;—+the The Department of Education and the State Department of
Vocational and Technical Education are authorized to establish a
preaudit and settlement system for claims and/or payments of state
funded assistance to school districts and institutions within the
Oklahoma State System of Higher Education. Said The payment system
shall be neutral as to interest income to the state and the school
districts.

H. Neotwithstoanding the provisionseof subseetion A of this
seetiony—the The Director of State Finance shall be authorized to
process, without claim forms, interest payments to the U.S. Treasury
as required by Public Law 191-453, the Cash Management Improvement
Act, 31 U.S.C., Sections 3335, 6501 and 6503. Agencies are—entities

dafinad
ST cea

+ 2~y

£ing
pa¥rposes are responsible for the accrual of such interest liability
of the state and shall provide payment to the Office of State
Finance in the amount and method prescribed by the Office of State
Finance. Any liability of the U.S. Treasury as determined by Public
Law 191-453, the Cash Management Improvement Act, 31 U.S.C.,
Sections 3335, 6501 and 6503 shall be deposited in the State
Treasury and transferred by the Director of State Finance to the
General Revenue Fund of the state subsequent to final determination
and necessary audit resolution.

I. The State Treasurer shall write checks or warrants in
payment of claims and payrolls certified to him or her for payment
by the Division of Central Accounting and Reporting or the
Department of Human Services or institutions within The Oklahoma
State System of Higher Education. The State Treasurer, at his or
her discretion and within such limitations as he or she may
prescribe, may authorize the Director of State Finance, the
Department of Human Services, or an institution within The Oklahoma
State System of Higher Education to write the checks or warrants for
payment of claims and payrolls that have been certified by the
respective agency. The Director of State Finance, the Department of
Human Services, and The Oklahoma State System of Higher Education
institutions shall provide the State Treasurer a register of each
payment for each check or warrant written. Provided, in lieu of
checks or warrants:
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1. The Director of State Finance may, with the concurrence of
the State Treasurer, establish a procedure to effect the settlement
of interagency claims by transfer entry; and

2. At the discretion of the State Treasurer, payment of claims
and payrolls may be made by the electronic transfer of funds.

Such optional settlement modes may be implemented when the
authorized officer or officers of the state are satisfied such modes
will substantially operate to the benefit of the state and without
sacrifice to the security and integrity of the monies and records of
the state.

J. The Director of State Finance is authorized to use a numeric
or alphanumeric designation to cross-reference claims or payrolls to
check warrant numbers, transfer entry or optional settlement mode
used in the payment thereof.

SECTION 10. AMENDATORY Section 20, Chapter 330, 0.S.L.
1993 (63 0.S. Supp. 1995, Section 3220), is amended to read as
follows:

Section 3220. The University Hospitals Authority shall submit
an annual report to the Governor, the President Pro Tempore of the
Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives. Such report
shall be submitted byvJFarvary—t+—eof—eaeh—ear in accordance with the
requirements for financial statement audits in Section 212A of Title

74 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and shall include an account of the
operations and actions of the Authority and an accounting of all
revenue received and disbursed by the Authority for the previous
fiscal year. The report shall include an accounting of expenses
related to each of the following:

1. Education and training of students of the University of
Oklahoma, resident physicians and others;

2. Care and treatment of indigents for whom the Authority
receives any form of state or federal reimbursement; and

3. Research.

SECTION 11. AMENDATORY 64 0.5. 1991, Section 156, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 156. The accounts and records of the State School Land

Department shall be audited ewvery—two—2 )5
Oklahoma certified public accountant+—the—£+
i ST 7 7 i 7 7 id. The
audit and the return thereof shall contain a statement of inventory
of all property owned by the State School Land Department, together
with the appraised value thereof. A commission consisting of the
Governor, the President Pro Tempore of the Senate, and the Speaker
of the House is hereby authorized to contract for such audits.
Copies of said the audits shall be filed with the Governor, the
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' in accordance with the requirements
set forth for financial statement audits in Section 212A of Title 74

of the Oklahoma Statutes.

SECTION 12. AMENDATORY 69 0.5. 1991, Section 1720, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 1720. The authority shall make and submit to the
Governor, within ninety (90) days of the close of the Authority's
fiscal year, a full report showing anticipated projects, projects
under construction and projects in operation, and the financial
condition of the Authority and the sinking fund of each separate
project, and such other information as the Governor shall require.
The annual financial statements must be audited and filed in
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accordance with the requirements set forth for financial statement
audits in Section 212A of Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes.

SECTION 13. AMENDATORY 70 0.5. 1991, Section 3909, as
last amended by Section 1, Chapter 317, 0.S.L. 1994 (70 O.S. Supp.
1995, Section 3909), is amended to read as follows:

Section 3909. A. 1In addition to such other audits as may be
required of or desired by the various boards of regents responsible
for the institutions of The Oklahoma State System of Higher
Education, each board shall annually obtain the services of an
independent accounting firm or individual holding a permit to
practice public accounting in this state to perform a complete
financial audit for the preceding fiscal year of each institution
for which the board is responsible. The Oklahoma State Regents for
Higher Education shall likewise annually obtain the services of an
independent accounting firm or individual holding a permit to
practice public accounting in this state to perform a complete
financial audit of all the offices, operations, and accounts of the
State Regents which are not subject to the control of other boards
of regents. The audits shall be filed in accordance with the
requirements set forth for financial statement audits in Section
212A of Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes.

B. Each board of regents shall appoint a standing Audit
Committee of the board consisting of not fewer than three (3) board
members. The Audit Committee shall be responsible for establishing
the qualifications of any accounting firm or individual seeking to
be hired to perform an audit for the board and shall recommend to
the board the firms or individuals whom the board shall invite to
submit competitive bids. The full board shall select the auditor
from among the competitive bidders. Audit committees shall not
recommend any firm or individual unwilling to meet the following
specifications. Said The specifications shall be among the terms
and conditions of any contract awarded:

1. All revolving fund accounts, special accounts, special
agency accounts, auxiliary enterprise accounts, and technical area
school district accounts, if any, shall be included within the scope
of the audit;

2. Where operations of constituent agencies or technical area
school districts are relevant to the complete financial audit of the
institution, records of those enterprises shall be included within
the scope of the audit;

3. To the extent required by subsection (d) of Section 4306 of
this title, records of college- or university-related foundations
shall be included within the scope of the audit;

4., At the conclusion of the audit, the auditor shall meet with
the president of the institution and the Audit Committee to review
the audit report to be issued, the management letter or other
comments or suggestions to be issued, and any other findings; and

5. Findings of material weaknesses, qualifications of the
auditor's report other than those deriving from inadequate plant
records, and of defalcations, or a report of lack of such findings,
shall be communicated in writing to the board, the State Auditor and
Inspector, the Legislative Service Bureau, and the Oklahoma State
Regents for Higher Education with or in advance of the filing of the
audit report required by Section 452.10 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma
Statutes; and such written communications shall include any
responses or other comments which the president or the Audit
Committee wishes to have included.

C. The State Auditor and Inspector whenever he or she deems it
appropriate, or upon receiving a written request to do so by the
Governor, Attorney General, President Pro Tempore of the Senate, the
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Speaker of the House of Representatives, the governing board of an
institution of higher education, the Oklahoma State Regents for
Higher Education or the president of an institution of higher
education, shall conduct a special audit of any institution of
higher education within The Oklahoma State System of Higher
Education. The special audit shall include, but not necessarily be
limited to, a compliance audit as defined in subsection C of Section
213 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes. The State Auditor and
Inspector shall have the power to take custody of any records
necessary to the performance of the audit but shall minimize actual
physical removal of or denial of access to such records. At the
conclusion of the audit, the State Auditor and Inspector shall meet
with the president of the institution and the Audit Committee of the
board which governs the component audited to review the audit report
to be issued. The report, when issued, shall include any responses
to the audit which the president or the Audit Committee wishes to
have included and shall be presented to the full board, the
Legislative Service Bureau, and the Oklahoma State Regents for
Higher Education with or in advance of the filing required by
Section 452.10 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes. The cost of
such audit shall be borne by the audited entity and may be defrayed
in whole or in part by any federal funds available for that purpose.

D. Each board of regents shall require the employment of a
sufficient number of internal auditors to meet the board's fiduciary
responsibilities. Internal audits shall be conducted in accordance
with the provisions of Sections 228 and 229 of Title 74 of the
Oklahoma Statutes. The internal auditors shall submit a report
directly and simultaneously to the audit committee of the board and
the president of the institution; all members of the board of
regents governing the institution, however, shall receive all
internal audit reports and the board of regents shall, at least
annually, review and prescribe the plan of work to be performed by
the internal auditors.

E. Any person who alters or destroys records needed for the
performance of an audit or causes or directs a subordinate to do
such acts shall be guilty of a felony punishable by imprisonment in
the StatePenitentiary custody of the Department of Corrections for
a period of not more than five (5) years or by a fine of not more
than Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00), or by both such fine and

imprisonment. Such person shall also be subject to immediate
removal from office or employment.
SECTION 14. AMENDATORY 74 0.3. 1991, Section 212A, as

last amended by Section 1, Chapter 299, 0.S.L. 1994 (74 0.S. Supp.
1995, Section 212A), is amended to read as follows:

Section 212A. A. 1. All government entities, as defined by
the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, shall have an audit
prepared in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards
and Government Auditing Standards. Copies shall be filed with the
State Auditor and Inspector by the auditor that prepared the audit.
The expense of the audit shall be paid by the government entity.
For fiscal years ending after December 31, 1995, all government
entities receiving public funds that are included in the reporting
entity of the State of Oklahoma shall file a copy of the audit
required by this paragraph with the Director of State Finance no
later than four (4) months after the end of the fiscal year of the
government entity. For purposes of this paragraph, the reporting
entity of the State of Oklahoma includes all government entities
included in the State of Oklahoma Comprehensive Annual Financial
Report. The government entities included in the State of Oklahoma
reporting entity shall be determined by the Director of State
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Finance using criteria set by the Governmental Accounting Standards
Board.

2. Any public accountant or certified public accountant filing
a report with the State Auditor and Inspector pursuant to this
section shall be required to pay a filing fee of Forty Dollars
($40.00) for the purposes of processing such reports and ensuring
compliance with the provisions of this section. Such payments shall
be deposited in the State Auditor and Inspector Revolving Fund,
created pursuant to Section 227.9 of this title.

B. All registrants, as defined in the Oklahoma Accountancy Act,
before entering into audit contracts required under this section,
shall satisfy the Oklahoma Accountancy Board and the State Auditor
and Inspector that such registrant meets Government Auditing
Standards and has a current permit to practice issued by the
Oklahoma Accountancy Board.

The State Auditor and Inspector shall receive annual reports
from the Oklahoma Accountancy Board of all registrants meeting the
requirements of this subsection. The Oklahoma Accountancy Board
shall provide changes and updates to the annual report to the State
Auditor and Inspector at least quarterly.

C. Schedules of federal financial assistance will be in a form
consistent with the guidance in "Audits of State and Local
Governmental Units", which is prepared by "The American Institute of
Certified Public Accountants" and recognized by Government Auditing
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.
State agencies or other pass through grantors of Federal Financial
Assistance will not place reporting requirements on a grantee or
sub-recipients in addition to the required federal compliance
reports and schedules of Federal Financial Assistance, without
approval of the State Auditor and Inspector.

SECTION 15. AMENDATORY 74 0.S. 1991, Section 452.10, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 452.10 Each state agency, board, and commission shall
furnish copies of financial audits, compliance audits, and program
reviews on its entity to the Office of State Finance, the State

Auditor and Inspector, and the Legislative Service Bureau. The
Legislative Service Bureau shall provide copies to the House of
Representatives and the Senate. Copies of financial audits

furnished to the Office of State Finance shall be furnished in
accordance with the provisions of Section 212A of this title.

SECTION 16. AMENDATORY 74 0.S. 1991, Section 840.16b, as
renumbered by Section 54, Chapter 242, 0.S.L. 1994, and as last
amended by Section 13, Chapter 283, 0.S.L. 1994 (74 0.S. Supp. 1995,
Section 840-2.17), is amended to read as follows:

Section 840-2.17 A. Unless otherwise provided by the Oklahoma
Constitution, language in law which authorizes the setting or fixing
of compensation, pay or salary of state officers and employees shall
not be construed to authorize any agency, board, commission,
department, institution, bureau, executive officer or other entity
of the executive branch of state government to award, grant, give,
authorize, or promise any officer or employee of the State of
Oklahoma a raise except as herein provided. The term "raise"
includes, but is not limited to, increases in pay, wages and
salaries, commonly known as "merit increases", "performance pay
increases", "salary adjustments", and "step increases". Such raises
are prohibited unless authorized by the Legislature and by Merit
System of Personnel Administration Rules promulgated by the
Administrator. This prohibition applies to all classified,
unclassified and exempt officers and employees in the executive
branch of state government, excluding institutions under the
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administrative authority of the State Regents for Higher Education,
and all employees in the University Hospitals Authority Model
Personnel System created pursuant to Section 3211 of Title 63.

B. However, nothing in this section shall be construed to
prohibit the following actions if the action is made in good faith
and not for the purpose of circumventing subsection A of this
section, and if the appointing authority certifies that the action
can be implemented for the current fiscal year and the subsequent
fiscal year without the need for additional funding to increase the

personal services budget of the agency—and—+fthe appointing
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1. Salary advancements on promotion or direct reclassification
to a job classification with a higher grade;

2. Salary adjustments resulting from a grade change for a class
adopted by the Office of Personnel Management;

3. Increases in longevity payments pursuant to Section 805.2 of
this title;

4. Payment of overtime, special entrance rates, pay
differentials; or

5. Payment of wages, salaries, or rates of pay established and
mandated by law.

C. Provided however, any reclassification for one of the

purposes provided in subsection B of this section that would require
additional funding by the Legislature shall not be implemented
without approval of the Legislature.

SECTION 17. AMENDATORY 74 0.S. 1991, Section 865, is
amended to read as follows:
Section 865. The accounts and books of the Authority, including

its receipts, disbursements, contracts, mortgages, investments and
other matters relating to its finances, operations and affairs shall
be examined and audited fxem—time—to—time annually by the State
Auditor and Inspector as provided by law. The audit shall be filed
with the Director of State Finance in accordance with the
requirements for financial statement audits in Section 212A of this
title.

SECTION 18. AMENDATORY 74 0.S. 1991, Section 907, as
amended by Section 2, Chapter 381, 0.S.L. 1994 (74 0.S. Supp. 1995,
Section 907), is amended to read as follows:

Section 907. A. The principal office of the System shall be in
quarters at Oklahoma City, Oklahoma. Offices shall be assigned to
the System by the Department of Central Services. Upon the failure
or inability of the Department of Central Services to provide
adequate facilities, the Board is hereby authorized to contract for
necessary office space in suitable quarters.

B. The Board shall keep a record of all of its proceedings,
which shall be open at all reasonable hours to inspection. A
statement covering the operation of the System for the past fiscal
year, including income, disbursements, and the financial condition
of the fund at the end of each fiscal year and showing the wvaluation
of its assets, investments, and liabilities, shall be delivered to
the Governor after the end of each fiscal year and prior to December
1 of the next fiscal year and made readily available to the members
and participating employers.

C. The Office of the State Auditor and Inspector shall make an
annual audit of the accounts of the System. Sa3d The audit shall be
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rot—tater—than becember 31+—of +the next—fiseat—year 1in accordance

with the requirements for financial statement audits in Section 212A

of this title.

SECTION 19. AMENDATORY 74 0.S. 1991, Section 5062.19, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 5062.19 A. Within sixty (60) days after the end of
each fiscal year, the Oklahoma Development Finance Authority shall,
in its annual report, account for:

1. The manner in which the purpose as described in Section
5062.1 et seqg. of this title has been carried out by the Oklahoma
Development Finance Authority;

2. A list of all bonds issued by the Authority and an itemized
list of costs of issuance and an evaluation of the extent to which
the purposes of the bond proceeds have been realized;

3. A list of all loans made by the Authority and a description
of projects financed;

4. Documentation and estimates of jobs created and jobs
preserved as a result of loans made by the Authority;
5. Estimates of the multiplier effects on the local and/or

statewide economy of loans made by the Authority;

6. An analysis by size, sector and location of the targeting of
loans by the Authority to agricultural enterprises, industrial
enterprises, and to the state and any of its political subdivisions;

7. A preliminary financial report showing the financial
condition of the Authority at the end of the fiscal year; provided,
an independent audit in accordance with generally accepted
accounting principles shall be undertaken by an accounting firm or
individual holding a permit to practice public accounting in this
state and shall be submitted to the Governor, the Speaker of the
House of Representatives, the President Pro Tempore of the Senate,
Oklahoma Futures and the Office of the State Auditor and Inspector

within s+ {6 —monthsof the elos £ ecaeh—fiseal —year in accordance

with the requirements set forth for financial statement audits in
Section 212A of this title. Sefd The audit shall include:
a. a statement of the aggregate dollar amount, if any, of
obligations which are backed by the Credit Enhancement
Reserve Fund and which are more than ninety (90) days
delinquent in their payments, and

b. a statement of payments made from the Credit
Enhancement Reserve Fund, and
C. a statement on the loss rate percentage derived by

dividing the outstanding principal balance of unpaid
obligations of the Credit Enhancement Reserve Fund by
the amount of payments made from said the fund during
the fiscal year; and
8. Policy recommendations for programs which will enhance the
economic growth and development of the state.
B. All public accountants and certified public accountants, as
a condition of being approved by the Oklahoma Development Finance
Authority to perform the annual independent audit required pursuant
to this section, shall comply with the most recent "Governmental
Auditing Standards" of the Standards for Audit of Governmental
Organizations, Programs, Activities, and Functions, issued by the
United States General Accounting Office. A copy of the peer review
performed in accordance with the above standards shall be filed with
the Authority. Should the results of safd the peer review indicate
that material deficiencies exist in the audit work performed by the
reviewed auditing firm, the Oklahoma State Board of Public
Accountancy shall so notify the Authority, which shall immediately
remove the reviewed firm from any approved list of auditors
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maintained by the Authority for a period of at least two (2) years
or until such time as the firm has demonstrated satisfactory
correction of the deficiencies reported in the peer review.

SECTION 20. AMENDATORY 82 0.S. 1991, Section 866, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 866. The domicile of the district shall be in the City
of Vinita, County of Craig, where the district shall maintain its
principal office in charge of its general manager, until otherwise
designated by the affirmative vote of four directors. The district
shall cause to be kept complete and accurate accounts conforming to
approved methods of bookkeeping. Sa+d The accounts and all
contracts, documents and records of the district shall be kept at
sa3d the principal office. $Sa3d The accounts and contracts shall be
open to public inspection at all reasonable times. The Board shall
cause to be made and completed within ninety (90) days after the end
of each calendar year an audit of the books of account and financial
records of the district for such calendar year, such audit to be
made by an independent certified public accountant or firm of
certified public accountants. Copies of a written report of such
audit, certified to by safd the accountant or accountants, shall be
placed and kept on file with the Governor, the State Treasurer,
Oklahoma Department of Libraries and the State Auditor and Inspector
of the State of Oklahoma, and at sa3d the principal office, and
shall be open to public inspection at all reasonable times. The
audit shall also be filed with the Director of State Finance, in
accordance with the requirements set forth for financial statement
audits in Section 212A of Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes.

SECTION 21. AMENDATORY 85 0.S5. 1991, Section 139, as
amended by Section 2, Chapter 60, 0.S.L. 1992 (85 0.S. Supp. 1995,
Section 139), is amended to read as follows:

Section 139. The entire expenses of administering "The State
Insurance Fund" shall be paid out of such fund upon warrants issued
by the State Treasurer against claims filed as prescribed by law
with the Director of State Finance for approval and payment. On or
before the first day of June of each year, or as soon thereafter as
possible, there shall be submitted to the Board of Managers of the
State Insurance Fund, for approval, an estimated budget of expenses
for the succeeding fiscal year. The State Insurance Fund
Commissioner may not expend from the funds belonging to the State
Insurance Fund for purposes of administering any sum in excess of
the amount specified in such budget for any item of expense therein
set forth unless such expenditure is authorized by the Board of
Managers of the State Insurance Fund. In no event shall the entire
expenses of administration of the State Insurance Fund, as
authorized for the entire year, exceed twenty percent (20%) of the
earned premiums of saf+d the year. The Board of Managers shall cause
to be made and completed within ninety (90) days after the end of
each calendar year, an audit of the books of account and financial
records of the fund for such calendar year, such audit to be made by
an independent certified public accountant, a licensed public
accountant, a firm of certified public accountants, or an accounting
firm or individual holding a permit to practice accounting in this
state. The audit shall be filed with the Director of State Finance
in accordance with the requirements set forth for financial
statement audits in Section 212A of Title 74 of the Oklahoma
Statutes.

The Fund shall submit to the State Insurance Commissioner an
annual financial statement in the same manner as a domestic
insurance carrier. The Insurance Commissioner may audit the State
Insurance Fund in the same manner as a domestic insurance company.
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The State Insurance Fund Commissioner shall provide a copy of the
annual financial statement to the Governor and State Insurance Fund
Board of Managers.

SECTION 22. NEW LAW A new section of law to be codified
in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 7.13 of Title 62, unless there
is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:

The Director of State Finance shall cause to be prepared a
comprehensive annual financial report, in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles for governments, and shall further
have the general purpose financial statements included in the
comprehensive annual financial report audited in accordance with
generally accepted auditing standards. The Director of State
Finance is hereby authorized to establish procedures and guidelines
which are consistent with those issued by the Government Accounting
Standards Board, and which shall be followed by state agencies,
colleges and universities and other entities who are included in the
report, for purposes of establishing consistent application of
accounting principles and to ensure the timeliness of the report.

SECTION 23. AMENDATORY 68 0.5. 1991, Section 262, as
amended by Section 3, Chapter 385, 0.S.L. 1994 (68 0.S. Supp. 1995,
Section 262), is amended to read as follows:

Section 262. The Oklahoma Tax Commission may contract with
private auditors or audit firms to audit the books of individuals,
firms, or corporations which the Commission believes may owe the
State of Oklahoma additional tax monies. The Oklahoma Tax
Commission may contract and may expend monies from the Oklahoma Tax
Commission Reimbursement Fund in payment of a reasonable fee of the
delivered funds in payment to private auditors or audit firms to
audit the books of persons as defined in the Uniform Tax Procedure
Code, Section 201 et seqg. of this title, which the Commission
believes may owe the State of Oklahoma additional tax monies, or
with temporary service companies or professional collection agencies

as necessary for the collection of delingquent taxes or other monies
owed to the state. Such payment shall not be made until the funds
have been deposited with the Commission. Temporary employees or
contractors hereunder shall not disclose confidential tax
information except as authorized by Section 205 of this title,
subject to the penalties contained therein.

SECTION 24. This act shall become effective July 1, 1996.

SECTION 25. It being immediately necessary for the preservation
of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby
declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and
be in full force from and after its passage and approval.
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Passed the House of Representatives the 29th day of May, 1996.

Speaker of the House of
Representatives

Passed the Senate the 30th day of May, 1996.

President of the Senate

ENR. H. B. NO. 1788 Page 21



